

Clayton County Parks and Recreation Advisory Board Meeting Minutes



March 18, 2024

Board Member Attendance:

Ianta Burks, Chairman	BOC Chairman Appointee	Present
Ronald Miller	District 1 Appointee	Present
Rickey Lovelace	District 2 Appointee	Absent
Carlos Benifield, Vice Chair	District 3 Appointee	Present
Tyrone Dillard	District 4 Appointee	Present
Carlos Frazier	Parks and Recreation / At Large	Absent
James Hellerud	Parks and Recreation / At Large	Present

Parks and Recreation Staff:

Troy Hodges	Director/Parks and Recreation	Present
Tiffany Moen	Deputy Office Administrator	Present
Troy Stubbs	Assistant Director	Present

I. CALL TO ORDER

Chairman Burks called the meeting to order at 6:10pm. Notice to the public was posted on the Clayton County Parks and Recreation website and social media.

II. RECOGNIZE CITIZENS/PUBLIC COMMENT

There were no citizens present to speak to the board.

III. APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS MINUTES

The October 9, 2023 meeting Minutes were presented to the Board for review, discussion, and approval. No revisions noted. Mr. Miller made a Motion to approve the Minutes and Mr. Dillard seconded the Motion. All in favor; no objections. The Motion was approved.

IV. BUSINESS

A. Recreation League Contract

Mr. Benifield made a motion to table this until the next meeting and Mr. Miller seconded the motion.

B. Lake Spivey Recreation Center

Showers?

District 4 citizens requested an update for the contracted work being done on the showers at the Lake Spivey Recreation Center and Mr. Hodges informed everyone that the work was completed.

Workout Equipment needing to be fix?

Mr. Hodges stated, Contract with the County's approved vendor was finalized and all work will be scheduled within 30 days.

Indoor Playground?

Mr. Hodges updated the Board and stated new vendor will be on site March 21, 2024 to fix the slide.

C. Paradise Park

Mr. Miller requested information on what can be done with the flooding issues and Mr. Hodges informed the group that our T&D Department cleans out the culvert twice a year and restroom facility / building was condemned and has been demolished.

D. Temporary Secretary

Troy Stubbs volunteered

E. Pickleball Courts Update

Troy Stubbs updated the Board and presented a time line for International Park courts are scheduled to be completed in May and Flat Shoals Park, Lovejoy, and Independence Park will be completed by July.

F. Clayton County International Park – New Signs

Mr. Hodges informed the Board that as soon as funds were available, new signs would be ordered for the Park.

V. DIRECTOR'S UPDATE

Parks and Recreation Director Troy Hodges provided an update on the following: Eggstravaganza 3/30/24, New Football Camps, Baseball Opening Day, 4/9/24, State Track Meet, 4/26-27.

VI. OTHER BUSINESS

Chairman Burks asked the Board to review the County Ordinance code 66-8 and discuss at the next meeting for clarity.

VII. ADJOURNMENT

Mr. Miller made a Motion to adjourn the meeting and Mr. Dillard seconded the Motion. The Clayton County Parks and Recreation Advisory Board Meeting adjourned at 7:52